

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

ALABAMA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE;
SHERMAN NORFLEET; CLARENCE
MUHAMMAD; CURTIS TRAVIS; and JOHN
HARRIS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA; and JOHN H.
MERRILL, in his official capacity as Alabama
Secretary of State,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.

2:16-cv-00731-WKW-CSC

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
HISTORICAL FACTS AND THE LIMITS OF JUDICIAL NOTICE.....	3
A BRIEF HISTORY OF RACIAL POLITICS AND THE SELECTION OF JUDGES IN ALABAMA	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED AN ACTIONABLE SECTION 2 CLAIM.....	8
A. Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act applies to judicial elections.	10
B. Plaintiffs have pleaded a Section 2 claim that is plausible on its face.....	11
II. DEFENDANTS’ LINKAGE INTEREST DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 2 CLAIM AS A MATTER OF LAW.	13
A. The state’s “linkage interest” does not render the proposed remedy <i>per se</i> invalid because the propriety of the remedy is assessed by the Court during the totality of the circumstances phase.....	14
B. Weighing the “linkage interest” is fact-intensive.	15
C. The “linkage interest” is different and either diminished or inapplicable when appellate judges are at issue.	16
D. Defendants’ challenge to the Plaintiffs’ plausibility of the “totality of the circumstances” claim is merely a dispute of fact.....	20
III. DEFENDANTS’ CONSTITUTIONAL-AVOIDANCE ARGUMENT IS UNAVAILING.	21
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLEADED STANDING.	24
A. The Individual Plaintiffs have standing.	25
B. The Alabama NAACP has standing.	27
V. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT PROTECT THE STATE FROM PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 2 CLAIM.	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama NAACP State Conference of Branches v. Wallace</i> , 269 F. Supp. 346 (M.D. Ala. 1967)	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) (O’Connor, J., concurring)	23
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) (Roberts, C.J., dissenting)	23, 24
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Bourne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	24
<i>City of Carrollton Branch of the NAACP v. Stallings</i> , 829 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	22
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 777 F. Supp. 445 (M.D. La. 1990).....	2, 22
<i>Davis v. Chiles</i> , 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dippin’ Dots, Inc. v. Frosty Bites Distribution, LLC</i> , 369 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	28

FTC v. Cement Institute,
333 U.S. 683 (1948).....24

Georgia State Conference of NAACP v. Fayette Cty. Bd. Of Comm’rs,
775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015)16

Hall v. Louisiana,
983 F. Supp. 2d 820 (M.D. La. 2013).....29, 30

Houston Lawyers’ Ass’n v. Attorney Gen. of Texas,
501 U.S. 419 (1991)..... *passim*

Hunt v. Washington,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....28

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....5

Johnson v. DeGrandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994).....12, 16

Johnson v. Governor of Fla.,
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)10

Johnson v. Hamrick,
196 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 1999)12, 16, 24

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)20

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006).....28

Little v. KPMG LLP,
575 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2009)25

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....25, 27

Martin v. Mabus,
700 F. Supp. 327 (S.D. Miss. 1988).....2, 22

Metts v. Murphy,
363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....16

Mixon v. Ohio,
193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir.1999)24, 28, 29, 30

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....28

NAACP v. Evergreen,
693 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. Ala. 1982).....28

NAACP v. Fordice,
105 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 1996)28

NAACP v. Fordice,
252 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2001)12

NAACP v. Hunt,
891 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. Ala. 1990).....28

Nipper v. Smith,
39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) *passim*

Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.,
693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012)8, 21

S. Christian Leadership Conference of Ala. v. Sessions,
56 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 1995)17, 19

Shahar v. Bowers,
120 F.3d 211 (11th Cir. 1997) (en banc)3

Shelby County v. Holder,
133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....24

Tampa Bay Water v. HDR Eng’g, Inc.,
731 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2013)8

Terrebonne Parish NAACP v. Jindal,
154 F. Supp. 3d 354 (M.D. La. 2015).....30

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... *passim*

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995).....27, 28

United States v. Jones,
29 F.3d 1549 (11th Cir. 1994)3

United States v. Marengo Cty. Comm’n,
731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir.1984)24

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....25, 28

White v. Alabama,
74 F.3d 1058 (11th Cir. 1996)17

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301.....10

Other Authorities

1868 Constitution.....4

1901 Constitution.....5

Alabama Constitution6

Alabama State Judiciary, 32 CUMB. L. REV. 135 (2002).....5

Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)8

Fed. R. Evid. 2013

Tony A. Freyer and Paul M. Pruitt, Jr., *Reaction and Reform: Transforming the
Judiciary Under Alabama’s Constitution, 1901-1975*, 53 ALA. L. REV. 77
(2001).....6

Tony A. Freyer, Paul M. Pruitt, Jr., and R. Volney Riser, *Clement Clay Torbert
and Alabama Reform*, 63 ALA. L. REV. 867 (2012).....7
